# 507224403 04/08/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7271255

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GEORGE RAUCHWERGER	03/09/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PENTAIR WATER POOL AND SPA, INC.	
Street Address:	400 REGENCY FOREST DR, SUITE 300	
City:	CARY	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27518	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10228273
Application Number:	29743027

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (414)233-5000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4142732100

Email: melissa.nace@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
Address Line 1: 511 N BROADWAY SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: ATTN: MELISSA NACE

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	144074-2132
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELISSA NACE
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa Nace/
DATE SIGNED:	04/08/2022

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Patent Purchase Agreement - Solar Wireless Autofill Technology - CCE09032022 - executed#page5.tif

507224403 PATENT REEL: 059551 FRAME: 0049

### **EXHIBIT A**

## LIST OF PATENTS

U.S. Patent No. 10,228,273B1 (granted March 12, 2019)

U.S. Design Patent No. 29/743,027 (filed on July 17, 2020)

# **EXHIBIT B PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made as of 3/9/2022, from George Rauchwerger ("Assignor") to Pentair Water Pool & Spa, Inc., 400 Regency Forest Dr. Suite 200, Cary North Carolina 27518 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents (the "Patents") set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a Patent Purchase Agreement dated as of  $\frac{2}{2}$ / $\frac{2}{2}$ 2. pursuant to which Assignor has agreed, inter alia, to grant and assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFOR, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, conveys, and assigns unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or extensions of the Patents, including all rights to collect past and future income, royalties, damages and payments due (including, rights to damages and payments for past, present or future infringements) with respect thereto, in each case, of Assignor in all countries relating to the Patents.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark office and/or the appropriate empowered officials of other relevant jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the Patents to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this Patent Assignment, and to issue to Assignee all letters patent which may issue with respect to the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be duly execute in a manner appropriate thereto as of the date first above written.

Assignor

By: Marches

Name: George Rauchwerger

Title: Inventor

S

PATENT REEL: 059551 FRAME: 0050